Project/Activity Number:  NCCC-22
Project/Activity Title:  Small Fruit and Viticulture Research Business Meeting
Period Covered:  October 1, 2009 – September 30, 2010

Date of Business Meeting: October 27, 2010

Annual Meeting Date(s):  October 26-28, 2010

Participants:
Barney, Dan danny.barney@ars.usda.gov - USDA ARS National Clonal Germplasm Repository/Arctic Subarctic Plant Gene Bank; Beam, Josh josh.beam@sunnyridge.com - SunnyRidge Farms; Black, Brent brent.black@usu.edu - Utah State University; Bolda, Mark mpbolda@ucdavis.edu - UC Cooperative Extension; Brevis, Patricio patricio.brevis@berry.net - Reiter Affiliated Companies; Clark, John R. jrclark@uark.edu - University of Arkansas; Daugovish, Oleg odaugovish@ucdavis.edu - University of California Cooperative; Demchak, Kathy kdemchak@psu.edu - Penn State University; Fernandez, Gina gina_fernandez@ncsu.edu - North Carolina State University; Finn Chad finnc@hort.oregonstate.edu - USDA ARS HCRL; Fisher, Pam pam.fisher@ontario.ca - Ontario Ministry of Agriculture Food & Rural Affairs; Gaskell, Mark mlgaskell@ucdavis.edu - UC Cooperative Extension; Hanson, Eric hansone@msu.edu - Michigan State University; Hoashi-Erhardt, Wendy wkhe@wsu.edu - Washington State University – Puyallup; Hughes, Becky bhughes@uoguelph.ca - University of Guelph; Hummer, Kim E. kim.hummer@ars.usda.gov - USDA ARS National Clonal Germplasm/Arctic Subarctic Plant Gene Bank; Kaufman, Diane diane.kaufman@oregonstate.edu – Oregon State University – North Willamette Research Center; Kempler, Chaim chaim.kempler@agr.gc.ca – AAFC – PARC  Agossif, British Columbia, Canada; Lewers, Kim kim.lewers@ars.usda.gov – USDA – ARS; Martin, Robert bob.martin@ars.usda.gov – USDA – ARS Horticultural Crops Research Unit; Moore, Patrick moorepp@wsu.edu – Washington State University; Mowrey, Bruce bruce.mowrey@driscolls.com – Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.; Nonnecke, Gail R. nonnecke@iastate.edu – Iowa State University; Particka, Chrislyn chrislynp@sakumabros.com – Sakuma Brothers, Inc.; Pattison, Jeremy jeremy_pattison@ncsu.edu – North Carolina State University; Perry, Ron perryr@msu.edu – Michigan State University; Pesic-Vanesbroeck, Zvezdana zvezdana.pesic@ncsu.edu – North Carolina State University; Poling, Barclay scupdoc@aol.com – North Carolina State University; Pullen, Esther esther.pullen@driscolls.com – Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.; Robertson, Renae renae.robertson@driscolls.com – Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.; Sills, Gavin gavin.sills@driscolls.com – Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.; Stewart, Philip philip.stewart@driscolls.com – Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.; Takeda, Fumiomi fumi.takeda@ars.usda.gov – USDA – ARS, Appalachian Fruit Research Station; Tepe, Emily tepe0004@umn.edu – University of Minnesota; Thompson, Ellen a.ellen.thompson@gmail.com – Pacific Berry Breeding, LLC; Tzanetakis, Ioannis itzaneta@uark.edu – University of Arkansas; Vitten, Matthias matthias.vitten@driscolls.com – Driscoll Strawberry Associates, Inc.; Weber, Courtney CAW34@cornell.edu – Cornell University; Whitaker, Vance vwhitaker@ufl.edu – University of Florida 
Minutes of the Annual Business Meeting:
The NCCC-22 2010 annual meeting was held at the Courtyard Hotel Oxnard/Ventura, Oxnard, CA   The Business Meeting was held on Wednesday, October 26, 2010.

John Clark sitting in for the designated chairman, Elena Garcia, called the meeting to order at 3:10 PM.

Old Business:  2009 minutes were distributed to the group prior to the meeting.  It was suggested to fix the wording on the first paragraph of the Business Meeting minutes.  A motion was made and seconded to accept the minutes as corrected and unanimously approved.

New Business:  Ron Perry, Administrative Advisor NCCC-22, spoke of the need to get the new project proposal approved by December, 2010.  He asked that a final copy be formulated by the end of this meeting, focusing on the main objectives and elements and get comments by close of meeting tomorrow.   Vance Whitaker, University of Florida presented the project for the committee.
The group gave the committee the following guidelines:

1. Develop small fruit germplasm, wording in Objectives (This requires a critical mass to make it an objective).

2. Questions asked if this was limited to table grapes or are wine grapes included?  It was suggested to strike the word “table”.

3. General physiology?  List under Procedures and Activities and Objectives, develop a post-harvest attribute.

4. In the introduction have that berries are the number one money maker in the produce section.
5. Include numbers in the Procedure and Activities section.

6. Foundation Group/Contributions listing of current SCRI funded projects, check on statistics. 

7. Give increase numbers in strawberries and blueberries.  Point out that the industry is expanding.

8. Include references to well-being.  Language in the introduction should allude to good health and well-being.

9. Drop land-grant colleges, change to universities.

10. List collaborators as “International” instead of listing specific countries.

The project will be sent back out to everyone in its best final form.  FTE %’s applied to project (Vance gets that information) for each objective under Procedures and Activities include number of states that are involved in on-going and proposed collaborations.

John Clark announced that Elena Garcia, University of Arkansas is the official host this year and again in 2011. The meeting will be held from Monday, October 24 through Friday, October 28 at the University of Arkansas.  Lodging will be at the Inn at Carnal Hall.  This was the first women’s dormitories and is located on campus.  The room rate is $105.00 per night.  There will be shuttle service from the airport in Fayetteville, FNA Northwest Arkansas Regional Airport.  Suggested looking into American Airlines flights.  Will structure the meeting to include State Reports all in one day.  Will hold specific interest workshops with invitation.   Spotted-wing Drosophila and emerging pests and insects workshop will be held on Tuesday, October 25 with Ioannis Tzanetakis.  Elena Garcia will put together a program on Physiology and Kurt Brown could talk on sustainability of blackberries.  Possibly get someone from Wal-Mart to discuss or share their idea of sustainability.
Wednesday, October 26 would include all state reports, if it works this year!  Thursday, October 27 will include a trip to Clarksville.  The tour will include wineries, sugar-maple trees and the research plot.

Website Status:   Chrislyn Particka is working on content.  What do we want the website to share and use?  Place new and emerging standard operation procedures (SOP) for styles?  Keep status-quo? 

Other Items of Business:   Ron Perry suggested that there was some confusion on communications, in re: Executive Committee.  It was suggested that the committee should include:


Advisor


Immediate Past Chair


Chair


Next Chair elect

And second chair out

The Chair elect would be the recording secretary and a host must be a member from the United States and be an experiment station.

A motion was made and seconded and unanimously agreed that this would be the make-up of the Executive Committee. 

Future Meeting locations were revealed:


2001 Arkansas


2012 Florida


2013 Maryland


2014 Oregon, Corvallis “strong comment of leadership from Bob Martin”

Letter of thanks will be sent to Driscoll’s, attention Rick Harrison for serving as this year’s hosts.
The meeting was adjourned.
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